1. DISTRICT : Imphal East P.S. Helngang YEAR: 2075 2 - ‘P“ g;-
FIR No. 129(12)2025 Date and time of FIR: 26/12/2025 at 09:30 AM*’%:Q sl 3
2Corresp : FIR No. 00-121(11)2025 HLP-PS u/s 380/427/436/451 |PC TG e
/ SL. { Acts Sections Brief description of offence \
No.
[ 1. I IPC 380/427/436/451 IPC Theft, damaged, fire & house trespass T

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Date from: 03/05/2023 Date to: 03/05/2023
Time Period: Time from: 06:00 pm Time to: 08:00 pm
(b) Information received at PS: Date: 26/12/2025 Time: 09:30 am
(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.09/HNG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 26/12/2025 at 09:30 am

4. Type of information: Zerp FIR
5. Place of occurrence:
(a) Direction and distance from PS: about 04 KM N/west from PS Beat No.
(b) Address : At K. Vengnom), Mantripukhri near IGAR, Khabam Lamkhai, IE .
(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:
6. Complainant/lnformatlo":
(i) (3) Name: - Mr. Lunkhel ',unminlal

(b) Husband Name: - (L) latkhongam Haokip

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: - 02/01/1997 (d) Nationality: Indian
(e) UID No.

Passport No. Nil
(f) Date of issue: Nil Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Yoter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

sI.No. ID Type ' e
1 Aadhaar ;i
(h) Occupation:- Businessmpn

(i) Address :-
| sl.No. Ad_?ress Type Address
1 Present address Tuibong, Churachandpur
2. Permanent address K. Vengnom, Mantripukhri near IGAR Khabam
Lamkhai, Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur
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[ 1. | Unknown miscreangs | | B S |

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:
S.Particular of properties of Interest:

SL.No. | Property Property Type | Description Value (in Rs)
Category

10. Total value of property '(n Rs/-)
11. Inquest Report/U.D. Cage No., If any:

Si.No. UIDB No.

12. First Information Contepts.

Received one ZERQ F' No. 00-121(11)2025 HLP-PS u/s 380/427/436/451 IPC from Henglep-PS filed by
one Lunkhel Luminlal aged ahput 28 years S/o (L) Letkhongam Haokip, residence of K. Vengnom, Mantripukhri
near IGAR, Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur-795005, currently residing at Tuibong,
Churachanpur District, Man]pHr-795128 stated that on 3 May 2023, at about 7:00pm, his house located at K.
Vengnom, Mantripukhri, near IGAR Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat Imphal West District, Manipur-795005, was
attacked by a group of unkngwn Meetei persons armed with guns, knives and sticks. The attackers chanted
slogans including” hao hatlqg, l{pki hatlo”( meaning” Kill the tribals, kill the Kuki”). They forcibly entered my kutcha
house, comprising of 2 rooms, set fire to the premises, looted and destroyed my household belongings, furniture,
electronic, and important docyments. On 4 May 2023 they were conveyed by the Assam Rifle in a bullet-proof
vehicle in a convoy of 20 persgns from Mantripukhri to Kangpokpi. On the 7'M day (i.e. 7 May 2023) they reached
Kangpokpi. Our previous residence (K. Vengnom, Mantripukhri, near IGAR Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat Imphal
West District, Manipur—?9500§’ is now abandoned. they are currently residing at Tuiboung, Churachanpur District,
Manipur-795128. Nature of qffgnce & consequences:- The offences committed include arson, destruction of
property, looting/theft, intimigation and ethnic violence targeted at the tribal/Kuki community. The attack has
caused:- * My house being pyrnt and rendered uninhabitable * Loss/destruction/looting of furniture, electronic
documents other belongings* Pisplacement of my family, mental trauma, fear of further violence and disruption
of the life *Because of post-tragumatic stress and fear, | was for a considerable time unaware of the process to file
and FIR or approach the authgyities. Delay in lodging complaint- explanation & request for condonation: | wish to
respectfully statue that this camplainant and request for FIR registration is being made after a delay. The reason
for delay are as follow: * The gheck and trauma of the house being attacked, burnt and the property destroyed.*®
The displacement from our hpuse, safety uncertainty and the stress of fleeing under armed escort * Lack of
awareness of the proper procgdure to file and FIR and fear of reprisals or further ethnic violence®* The delay was
not intentional or designed to phstruct justice: it was a consequences of grave circumstance beyond my control.in
view of the above , | humbly request that the delay in lodging this complaint/FIR be condoned in view of the
serous nature of the offence, ghe communal/ethnic violence dimension, the displacement of the victim and the
extraordinary trauma suffered, The law allows for registration of FIR even after some delay particularly where the
offence is serous and affects fundamental rights of citizens. Prayer/ Relief(s) sought) In view of the foregoing, |
respectfully pray that you will kindly: (a) Register a First Information Report (FIR) under the appropriate section of
the Indain Penal Code/BNS, 3023(for offences such as arson, destruction of property theft/looting, criminal
intimidation, rioting, commupal violence) ands any other relevant law (b) Launch a prompt and diligent
investigation: identify, arrest apnd prosecute the perpetrators: collect and preserve evidence(photographs of
damage, witness statement, fqrensic fire-scene analysis, statements from my family and myself): keep me update
on progress (c) Recognise thg ethnic/community violence dimension and ensure appropriate safeguards for
records (d) Provide me with § copy of the FIR or an official acknowledged/diary number for my records ( e)
Consider referral to any statp or central relief/compensation scheme applicable to victims of my family (f)
Condonation of the delay Ip fljling this complaint/FIR in view of the serious circumstances described above and
ensure that the delay does pog result in prejudice to my rights. Declaration-1 hereby declare that the information

contained herein is true to the pest of my knowledge and belief and noting material has been concealed. Henc the
case.
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(i) A regular case has bheen registered for Investigation. S 2
I

b
b. Directed (Name of 1.0): E. Dhira) Singh -;

Rank: Asst. Sub. Inspector
N\

No . to kindly take up the Investigation.

c. Refused investigation dua to:

d. Transferred to P.S. District: On point of Jurisdiction.
F.LR. read over to the comp|ajnant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to

the complainant/ informatiqn, free of cost.

R.O.A.C. :;Q‘Q/

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.
Name:- Haobam Sachindra Singh

Rank:- Inspector, OC/HNG-PS

Heingang Police Station, IE

14. Signature/Thumb impregsjon Officer in Charge
of the complainant/information. Hemnagano Palice Stalitr
15. Date and time of dispatcp to the Court: imphal East Mie - '




Chaurachanpur strict, AMdanipur .
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Date:- 17/11/2025 U casT O

T : g
Subject:- Complaint for reglstration of FIR & investigation into ethnic violence, arson, looting an
destruction of property.

Respected Sir/Madam,

|, Lunkhel Luminlal aged ghout 28 years S/o (L) Letkhongam Haokip, residence of Oﬁsve“g'::\’t‘l"'
Mantripukhri near IGAR, Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat, Imphal East District, Ma_ntpur-7:c!5 Sl ;
residing at Tuibong, Churachanpur District, Manipur-795128, FeSPectfull_v subr_mtt_ed t.h's co;npfla:rt an
request registration of a First Information report (FIR) and a thorough investigation into the foliowing
facts:
1. Complainant detajlg
e Name :Lypkhel Lunminlak (28 years)
o Sonof (L} Letkhongam Haokip
e Address :TL”bong, Churachanpur District, Manipur-795128
2. Details of the incldent: On 3 May 2023, at about 7:00pm, my house located at K. Vengnom,
Mantripukhri, near |GAR Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat Imphal West District, Manipur-795005,
was attacked by g gkoup of unknown Meetei persons armed with guns, knives and sticks. The
attackers chanted s|ogans including” hao hatlo, Kuki hatlo”( meaning” Kill the tribals, kill the
Kuki”). They forciplv entered my kutcha house, comprising of 2 rooms, set fire to the premises,
looted and destrqyed my household belongings, furniture, electronic, and important
documents.
On 4May 2023 we were conveyed by the Assam Rifle in a bullet-proof vehicle in a convoy of 20
persons from Mangripukhri to Kangpokpi. On the 7 day (i.e. 7 May 2023) we reached
Kangpokpi. Our pravious residence (K. Vengnom, Mantripukhri, near IGAR Khabam Lamkhai,
Porompat Imphal West District, Manipur-795005) is now abandoned. We ar
at Tuiboung, Churachanpur District, Manipur-795128,
3. Nature of offfence & consequences:- The offences committed include arson, destruction of
property, looting/theft, intimidation and ethnic violence targeted at the tribal/Kuki community.
The attack has causpd:-
®* My house bgipg burnt and rendered uninhabitable

Loss{destrucqon/looting of furniture, electronic documents other belongings
* Displacement of my family, mental tra i s '
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b)

f)

6.

Co&e/BNS, 2023(for offences such as érson, destruction of property theft/looting, criminal
intimidation, rioting, communal violence) ands any other relevant law.

Launch a prompt apd diligent Investigation: Identify, arrest and prosecute the perpetrators:
collect and preserve evidence(photographs of damage, witness statement, forensic fire-scene
analysis, statements from my family and myself): keep me update on progress.

Recognise the ethnjc/community violence dimension and ensure appropriate safeguards for
records.

Provide me with a copy of the FIR or an official acknowledged/diary number for my records
Consider referral to any state or central relief/compensation scheme applicable to victims of my
family.

Condonation of tha delay in filling this complaint/FIR in view of the serious circumstances
described above ang ensure that the delay does not result in prejudice to my rights.

Declaration

| hereby declare that the information contained herein is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief and noting mater'al has been concealed.

Thaks you for your kind gnd prompt attention to this matter of urgent public and private interest.

Your faithfully
Sd/-

Lunkhel Lunminlal (28 years)

Current address: Tuibong Churachanpur Distraict
Manipur-795128

Previous address : K. Vengnom, Mantripukhri, near
IGAR Khabam Lamkhai, Porompat Imphal West District,
Manipur-795005
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